share capital increase amounts to €1,499,939,000. 

c) Issue of 149,993,900 common shares with a par value of €10 each, all with the same rights and obligations as those already in 
existence. These new shares were issued with a total share premium of €1,100,868,000 (ONE BILLION ONE HUNDRED MILLION 
EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY EIGHT THOUSAND EUROS), and therefore the total amount to be paid in as capital and share premium 
is €2,600,807,000 (TWO BILLION SIX HUNDRED MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVEN THOUSAND EUROS). 

d) In accordance with Article 9 of Royal Decree Law 13/2010 and the Resolutions dated 25 February and 3 June 2011, the public 
business entity “Aeropuertos Españoles y Navegación Aérea” fully subscribed and paid the total par value of the shares and the